
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

WEDNESDAY 27TH JULY, 2016

AT 6.30 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Maureen Braun
Claire Farrier
Eva Greenspan

Tim Roberts
Agnes Slocombe
Stephen Sowerby

Mark Shooter
Laurie Williams
Jim Tierney

Substitute Members

Anne Hutton Dr Devra Kay Sury Khatri
Reema Patel Gabriel Rozenberg Hugh Rayner

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 1 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  290-294 Golders Green Road London NW11 9PY (Golders Green 
Ward) 

11 - 46

6.  931 High Road, London N12 8QR (Woodhouse Ward) 47 - 52

7.  Barnet Burnt Oak Leisure Centre Watling Avenue Edgware HA8 
0NP (Burnt Oak Ward) 

53 - 60

8.  Belmont Riding Centre Belmont Farm The Ridgeway London NW7 
1QT (Mill Hill Ward) 

61 - 82

9.  Crispin Road Garage Court  Land Between 24 And 26 Crispin 
Road Burnt Oak HA8 9EN (Hale Ward) 

83 - 102

10.  Garage Site West Close  Banet EN5 3BY (Underhill Ward) 103 - 122

11.  Garages Off Salcombe Gardens London NW7 2NU (Mill Hill Ward) 123 - 150

12.  Land Adjacent To 106 -128 Mount Pleasant And 27-37 Langford 
Road  Barnet EN4 9HG (East Barnet Ward) 

151 - 178

13.  Phase 4B, Millbrook Park, Frith Lane, London, NW7 1HA (Mill Hill 
Ward) 

179 - 218

14.  Reets Farm Close Garages  Land Adjacent To 19 Reets Farm 
Close London  NW9 7HN (West Hendon Ward) 

219 - 244

15.  St Marys Church Of England High School Downage London NW4 
1AB (Hendon Ward) 

245 - 258



16.  Brake Shear House, 164 High Street, Barnet EN5 5XP 

To follow.

17.  Addendum (if applicable) 

18.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

14 July 2016

PRESENT:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)

Members:

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Sury Khatri

Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Hugh Rayner
Councillor Reema Patel

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Wendy Prentice
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Mark Shooter

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Prentice, Roberts, Shooter, Slocombe 
and Sowerby who were substituted for by Councillors Rayner, Hutton, Khatri, Patel and 
Rozenberg respectively. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON-
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

None

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

None

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)

An addendum report pertaining to each of the planning applications to be considered was 
received by the committee. It was noted that that the report contained proposed amendments 
to the officers’ recommendations and had been published. 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

In addition, the planning officer confirmed that the applicant in each of the applications before 
the committee was Barnet Homes, an arm’s length management organisation created by 
Barnet Council in 2004. 

Following advice from the committee’s legal officer, it was proposed that an affordable 
housing condition that was common to each of the applications (and featured in the 
addendum) be further amended to clarify that a section 106 agreement would be required to 
ensure that affordable housing would be provided on site. The condition would be amended 
to read:

“No development shall commence until the arrangements to ensure that affordable housing 
as affordable rent (as defined by the National Planning Policy Framework Annex 2) is 
provided on site, are submitted to and approved in writing, by way of a section 106 
agreement, by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in 
accordance with these details and be retained permanently as such thereafter. The 
section 106 agreement shall provide:

(i) that 100% of all housing units to be provided as affordable housing on site are to be 
occupied on an Affordable Rent tenure as defined in Annex 2 of the NPPF and any 
future guidance that replaces it;

(ii) for the arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both first and 
subsequent occupiers of the affordable housing; and

(iii) fo
[...]
mber 16/3386/FUL be 
granted subject to the conditions detailed in the report and addendum as 
amended.

Votes were recorded as follows:
For 11
Against 0
Abstention 0

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

None

The meeting finished at 8.33 pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 290-294 Golders Green Road London NW11 9PY   

Reference: 16/3806/FUL Received: 9th June 2016
Accepted: 9th June 2016

Ward: Golders Green Expiry 8th September 2016

Applicant: Mr Neel Khiroya

Proposal:

Erection of a part two, part four, part five, part six storey building with 
lower ground floor and basements providing 60 residential flats with 
ancillary spa facility; associated car and cycle parking, landscaping 
and associated other works with access from Golders Green Road.

Recommendation: Approve subject to s106

RECOMMENDATION I:

That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following:

1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 
any other enabling agreements;
2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 
be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority;

3. Contribution towards affordable housing - £640,000

4. Affordable Housing Review Mechanism

5. Contribution towards the monitoring of residential travel plan - £5,000

6. Monitoring of the Agreement - £250

RECOMMENDATION II:
That upon completion of the agreement the Head of Strategic Planning  approve the 
planning application under delegated powers subject to the following conditions:

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

AD-00-00-06-01 PL6 ELEVATION 01, 
AD-00-00-06-02 PL6 ELEVATIO
[...]
l take place within the location of the former 
indoor riding centre. As such, it is not considered that the current proposal would harm the 
residential or visual amenity of any neighbouring occupiers.   

Impact on highway safety

The previous scheme under reference H/01150/12 was considered to have an acceptable 
impact and have not objected to the current scheme. 
The Council's Highways department have concluded as per the previously approved 
application that the scheme would have an acceptable impact subject to conditions and a 
section 106 agreement to provide a travel plan and monitoring costs.

As no changes are being made to the proposal in terms of parking provision and access 
alterations from what has previously been approved, it is considered that the proposals 
would have an acceptable impact on highway and pedestrian safety.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

Mainly addressed in report above.
The application was re-consulted on and the site notice was re-located to the correct 
location.

81



6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
It is considered that any harm caused by inappropriateness of the development within the 
green belt is justified by the very special circumstances in support of the application. The 
proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and is 
therefore recommended for approval.

82



Location Crispin Road Garage Court  Land Between 24 And 26 Crispin 
Road Burnt Oak HA8 9EN  

Reference: 16/3725/FUL Received: 7th June 2016
Accepted: 13th June 2016

Ward: Hale Expiry 8th August 2016

Applicant: Ms Sally Young

Proposal:
Demolition of existing derelict garages.  Erection of pair of semi-
detached, two-bedroom houses for affordable rent.  Landscaping and 
associated cycle storage.

Reco
[...]
permission on 
or after 1 April 2012 setting a rate of £35 per sqm on all 'chargeable development' in 
Barnet. 

Barnet has adopted its own CIL Charging schedule chargeable on liable development 
granted permission on or after 1st of May 2013 at £135 per sqm. 

However, as the development is for social housing floorspace, the CiL regulations (2010) 
exempt such development from being liable. 

Response to public consultation

No objections were raised

Equality and diversity issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the new 
application satisfactorily addresses the previous reasons for refusal and is therefore 
considered subject to recommended conditions to comply with the Adopted Barnet Local 
Plan, London Plan and National Planning Policy Framework policies. This application is 
therefore recommend for approval. 

100



101



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Garage Site West Close  Banet EN5 3BY  

Reference: 16/3869/FUL Received: 13th June 2016
Accepted: 13th June 2016

Ward: Underhill Expiry 8th August 2016

Applicant: Mr

Proposal:
Demolition of existing garages and erection of 3no. two-storey terraced 
dwellinghouses for affordable rent with associated car parking, cycle 
storage, refuse storage and amenity space

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

15-290-D07-01-Rev A; 15-290-D07-02-Rev A; 15-290-D07-10-Rev A;15-290-D07-
11-Rev A; 15-290-D07-50-Rev A; 15-290-D07-100-Rev A; 15-290-D07-200-Rev A; 
15-290-D07-201-Rev A; 15-290-D07-202-Rev A; 15-290-D07-203-Rev A; 15-290-
D07-204-Rev A; 15-290-D07-300-Rev A; Design and access statement (BPTW); 
Land contamination assessmen
[...]
quire developments to provide step free access to dwellings. 
Where these entrances are above the ground level access, these should then be provided 
with a lift to provide access. Each dwelling house would be provided with step free access 
from the street and would therefore qualify as M4(2) accommodation which would be 
acceptable. Both properties would also have toilets on the ground floor. 

CIL

The Mayor of London is empowered to charge a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The 
Levy is intended to raise £300 million towards the delivery of Crossrail. 

120



The Mayoral CIL will take effect on developments that are granted planning permission on 
or after 1 April 2012 setting a rate of £35 per sqm on all 'chargeable development' in 
Barnet. 

Barnet has adopted its own CIL Charging schedule chargeable on liable development 
granted permission on or after 1st of May 2013 at £135 per sqm. 

However, as the development is for social housing floorspace, the CiL regulations (2010) 
exempt such development from being liable. 

Response to public consultation

No objections were raised

Equality and diversity issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

Conclusion

Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that the new 
application satisfactorily addresses the previous reasons for refusal and is therefore 
considered subject to recommended conditions to comply with the Adopted Barnet Local 
Plan, London Plan and National Planning Policy Framework policies. This application is 
therefore recommend for approval. 

121



122



Location Garages Off Salcombe Gardens London NW7 2NU   

Reference: 16/3372/FUL Received: 23rd May 2016
Accepted: 31st May 2016

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry 26th July 2016

Applicant: Ms Sally Young

Proposal:
Demolition of existing garages and erection
[...]
ned within The 
Mayor's London Plan and the Barnet Local Plan, as well as other relevant guidance and 
material considerations, have been carefully considered and taken into account by the 
Local Planning Authority in their assessment of this application. 

For the reasons set out in the previous sections of this report it is concluded that the 
proposed development generally and taken overall accords with the relevant development 
plan policies and constitutes a sustainable form of development. Accordingly, APPROVAL 
subject to conditions is recommended.

149



150



Location Land Adjacent To 106 -128 Mount Pleasant And 27-37 Langford 
Road  Barnet EN4 9HG   

Reference: 16/3262/FUL Received: 17th May 2016
Accepted: 2nd June 2016

Ward: East Barnet Expiry 1st September 2016

Applicant:

Proposal:

Demolition of garden walls and erection of two 3-storey buildings 
comprising of 12no. self-contained flats for affordable rent with 
associated access, car parking, cycle and refuse storage, amenity 
space and landscaping

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.

 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

15-290-02 D04-001 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-002 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-010 
Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-011 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-050 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-051; 
15-290-02 D04-100 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-101 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-200 Rev A; 
15-290-02 D04-201 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-202 Rev A; 15-290-02 D04-203 Rev A; 
15-290-02 D04-300 Rev A; 5-290-02 D04-301 Rev A; 15-290-02  15-290-02 D04-
500; Design and access statement (BPTW); Ecological Assessment (AGB 
Environmental); Land contamination assessment (AGB Environmental); Statement 
of Community Involvement (BPTW); Sunlight/daylight and overshadowing 
assessment (HTA); Sustainability Statement w
[...]
re 
considered subject to recommended conditions to comply with the Adopted Barnet Local 
Plan, London Plan and National Planning Policy Framework policies. This application is 
therefore recommend for approval. 

176



177



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCATION: Phase 4B, Millbrook Park, Frith Lane, London, NW7 1HA

REFERENCE: 16/3111/RMA Received: 03 May 2016
Accepted: 12 May 2016

WARD(S): Mill Hill Expiry: 11 August 2016

Final Revisions: 

APPLICANT: Prime Place (Millbrook) LLP

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application seeking approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for Phase 4b of the Mill Hill East 
development pursuant to Outline planning permission reference 
H/04017/09 dated: 22/9/2011, involving the erection of 188 
units in the form of 88 x 1 bedroom flats, 89 x 2 bedroom flats, 
12 x 3 bedroom flats, 3 x 3 bedroom house and 4 x 4 bedroom 
houses, together with details to discharge the requirements of 
conditions 5, 8, 26, 27, 29, 32, 35, 48, 52, 58,63, 69, 70, 80, 83 
and 85

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions

1. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. 

Reason:
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 

Site Boundary Plan 30923-BMA-AR-PL-02-01 A3
Site Location Plan 1:1250 30923-BMA-AR-PL-02-02 A3
Planning GA - Level 00  30923-BMA-AR-PL-03-00 A1
Planning GA - Level 01  30923-BMA-AR-PL-03-01 A1
Planning GA - Level 02  30923-BMA-AR-PL-03-02 A1
Planning GA - Level 03  30923-BMA-AR-PL-03-03 A1
Planning GA - Level 04  30923-BMA-AR-PL-03-04 A1
Planning GA - Level 05  30923-BMA-AR-PL-03-05 A1
Planning GA - Level 06  30923-BMA-AR-PL-03-06 A1
Planning GA - Level 07  30923-BMA-AR-PL-03-07 A1
Planning GA - Level 08  30923-BMA-AR-PL-03-08 A1
Planning GA - Level 09  30923-BMA-AR-PL-03-09 A1

179

AGENDA ITEM 13



Refuse Strategy Level 00
[...]
eassignment;
 pregnancy and maternity;
 race;
 religion or belief;
 sex;
 sexual orientation.

216



Officers have in considering this application and preparing this report had regard to 
the requirements of this section and have concluded that a decision to grant planning 
permission for this proposed development will comply with the Council’s statutory 
duty under the above legislation.

6. CONCLUSION

As conditioned the proposal would not compromise the outline planning permission 
(H/04017/09) for the redevelopment of the wider site. It accords with the relevant 
development plan policies, conforms to the design principles and the parameters 
established in both the approved outline application for the former Inglis Barracks 
site and the Design Code.  

The proposal is acceptable on visual amenity, access, highways, biodiversity, and 
drainage grounds. The proposal would not significantly affect the amenities of 
neighbouring residential properties.  It would provide for much needed quality family 
housing that would have a good standard of accommodation including outlook, 
privacy and access to daylight.   

The design of the development is appropriate for the Southern Hub Character area, 
which also provides for variety and legibility.  The materials and form relates well to 
the surrounding development.  The layout of the development provides permeability 
around the site as well as to the wider Millbrook Park site.  

The application also satisfies the requirements of Conditions 5, 8, 26, 27, 29, 32, 35, 
48, 52, 58, 63, 69, 70, 80, 83 and 85 of the outline consent.  

It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the attached 
conditions.
 

217



SITE LOCATION PLAN: Phase 4b, Millbrook Park (former Inglis Barracks), 
Mill Hill East, London, NW7 1PZ

REFERENCE: 16/3111/RMA

 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2013. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674. 
 

218



Location Reets Farm Close Garages  Land Adjacent To 19 Reets Farm 
Close London  NW9 7HN  

Reference: 16/3724/FUL Received: 7th June 2016
Accepted: 13th June 2016

Ward: West Hendon Expiry 8th August 2016

Applicant: Ms Sally Young

Proposal:
Demolition of existing garages.  Erection of a single storey, two 
bedroom, wheelchair accessible bungalow for affordable rent.  
Associated car parking, landscaping and waste storage facilities

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

A_BA2-S15_DR_0001; A_BA2-S15_DR_0300 rev A; A_BA2-S15_DR_0301; 
A_BA2-S15_DR_0400; A_BA2-S15_DR_0200 rev a; A_BA2-S15_DR_0100 rev A; 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment (AGB Environmental); Design and access 
statement (HTA Design); Planning Statement (HTA Design); Transport Statement 
(Vectos); Utility record search (Premier Energy Services); Daylight and Sunlight 
assessment (HTA Design); Sustainability statement (BBS Ltd)

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 a) No development shall take place until details of the levels of the building(s), 
road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to the adjoining land and highway(s) and any 
other changes proposed in the levels of the site have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

219

AGENDA ITEM 14



b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the 
d
[...]
al does not conflict 
with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the commitments set in the Equality 
Scheme.

The proposed development would benefit future occupiers/users with disabilities, who are 
protected under this act, and therefore would support the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities and is a clear merit of the proposed scheme.

7. Conclusion

The application proposes the redevelopment of an existing group of garages which are 
currently in a visible state of disrepair and disuse, into a high quality dwelling, which 

241



exceed minimum internal and external space standards. The dwelling is intended to be 
100% affordable housing, and will be specifically constructed for wheelchair users.

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the Council to 
determine any application in accordance with the statutory development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  All relevant policies contained within The 
Mayor's London Plan and the Barnet Local Plan, as well as other relevant guidance and 
material considerations, have been carefully considered and taken into account by the 
Local Planning Authority in their assessment of this application. 

For the reasons set out in the previous sections of this report it is concluded that the 
proposed development generally and taken overall accords with the relevant development 
plan policies and constitutes a sustainable form of development. Accordingly, APPROVAL 
subject to conditions is recommended.

242



243



This page is intentionally left blank



Location St Marys Church Of England High School Downage London NW4 
1AB  

Reference: 16/2877/FUL Received: 29th April 2016
Accepted: 10th May 2016

Ward: Hendon Expiry 5th July 2016

Applicant: Governors of St Mary's and St John'

Proposal:

Demolition of existing single storey classrooms and  two storey south 
block and construction of a new three storey classroom block.   
Creation of new
[...]
aff).

The proposal would not alter the access points. 

It is not considered that the proposal would result in a heightened impact on existing 
parking pressures and as such would be acceptable on highways grounds. 

Accessibility and Sustainability

In respect of carbon dioxide emission reduction, the applicant has confirmed that the 
scheme has been designed to achieve a 40% CO2 reduction over Part L of the 2013 
building regulations. This level of reduction is considered to comply with the requirements 
of Policy 5.2 of the London Plan (2016 Minor Alterations) and the 2016 Housing SPG's 
requirements and a condition is attached to ensure compliance with the Policy

256



The proposed development therefore would meet the necessary sustainability and 
efficiency requirements of the London Plan.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

It is considered that the comments raised by objectors have been addressed in the report 
above. The letter of support has been noted.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for approval.

257



258


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 290-294 Golders Green Road London NW11 9PY (Golders Green Ward)
	6 931 High Road, London N12 8QR (Woodhouse Ward)
	7 Barnet Burnt Oak Leisure Centre Watling Avenue Edgware HA8 0NP (Burnt Oak Ward)
	8 Belmont Riding Centre Belmont Farm The Ridgeway London NW7 1QT (Mill Hill Ward)
	9 Crispin Road Garage Court  Land Between 24 And 26 Crispin Road Burnt Oak HA8 9EN (Hale Ward)
	10 Garage Site West Close  Banet EN5 3BY (Underhill Ward)
	11 Garages Off Salcombe Gardens London NW7 2NU (Mill Hill Ward)
	12 Land Adjacent To 106 -128 Mount Pleasant And 27-37 Langford Road  Barnet EN4 9HG (East Barnet Ward)
	13 Phase 4B, Millbrook Park, Frith Lane, London, NW7 1HA (Mill Hill Ward)
	14 Reets Farm Close Garages  Land Adjacent To 19 Reets Farm Close London  NW9 7HN (West Hendon Ward)
	15 St Marys Church Of England High School Downage London NW4 1AB (Hendon Ward)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

27 July 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Sury Khatri (Sub 
for Councillor Stephen 
Sowerby)

Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Hugh Rayner (substitute for 
Councillor Wendy Prentice)

      

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Wendy Prentice Councillor Stephen Sowerby

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2016, be approved as a 
correct record.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

The Chairman informed the Committee that Barnet Homes had requested, that due to 
the need to consider the extent of proposed affordable housing provision, it had been 
requested that the following items be withdrawn from this meeting:

9 –   Crispin Road;
10 – Garage Site, West Close;
11 – Garages Off Salcombe Gardens;
12 – Land Adjacent to 106-108 Mount Pleasant;
14 – Reets Farm Close Garages.

The Chairman also paid tribute to Joe Henry thanking him for his courtesy and 
assistance over the years, as Joe was leaving the authority. These sentiments were 
endorsed by Members present.

Finally, the running order of the agenda was changed, as reflected in these minutes.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Prentice and Councillor Sowerby had sent their apologies.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 



2

Member Declaration
Councillor Melvin Cohen Agenda Item 5, 290-294 Golders 

Green - declared a non-pecuniary 
interest with regard to this item, as
the applicant was known to him. 
Councillor Cohen had previously 
taken advice from the Monitoring
Officer and was advised that it was 
acceptable for him to speak and vote.

Councillor Mark Shooter Agenda Item 5, 290-294 Golders 
Green – declared a non-pecuniary 
interest Councillor Shooter knew the 
applicant.

Councillor Mark Shooter Agenda Item 15, St. Marys Church of 
England High School – non-pecuniary 
interest, as former Governor of the 
school. However, Councillor Shooter 
declared that he would leave the 
room and not partake or vote when 
this item was considered.

Councillor Hugh Rayner Agenda item 5, 290-294 Golders 
Green – declared non-pecuniary 
interest as Councillor Rayner knew 
the applicant.

Councillor Hugh Rayner Agenda item 8, Belmont Riding 
Centre – declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as Councillor Rayner knew 
the applicant, but had also discussed 
matters in general with the applicant. 
Consequently, Councillor Rayner 
declared that he would leave the 
room and would not partake or vote 
when the item was considered.

Councillor Maureen Braun Agenda Item 5, 290-294 Golders 
Green – declared a non-pecuniary 
interest, but the applicant was a friend 
of the Councillor Braun’s. 
Consequently, Councillor Braun 
declared that she would leave the 
room and would not partake or vote 
when the item was considered.

Councillor Claire Farrier Agenda item 8, Belmont Riding 
Centre – declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as Councillor Farrier was a 
frequent visitor to the Centre and her 
Granddaughter attended riding 
lessons at the Centre.

Councillor Sury Khatri Agenda Item 5, 290-294 Golders 
Green – Declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as met applicant at 
Conservative Association.



3

Councillor Sury Khatri Agenda Item 8, Belmont Farm – 
Declared a non-pecuniary interest as 
the applicant was Vice-Chairman of 
Conservative Association.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

There was not a report.

5.   290-294 GOLDERS GREEN ROAD LONDON NW11 9PY (GOLDERS GREEN 
WARD) 

Councillor Braun was not present for this item.

The Committee received the report and the addendum.

Representations were heard from Mr Pick, Miss Lycourgou and the applicant.

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to Section 106 and the 
addendum.

For 5
Against 5
Abstained 0

The Chairman used his casting vote in favour of approval.

6.   BRAKE SHEAR HOUSE, 164 HIGH STREET, BARNET EN5 5XP 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

Representations were heard from Gail Laser and the applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the addendum with the first option on page 3 of the addendum, 
which refers to Page 1 – (c) being the agreed option.

For 11
Against 0
Abtained 0

7.   ST MARYS CHURCH OF ENGLAND HIGH SCHOOL DOWNAGE LONDON NW4 
1AB (HENDON WARD) 

Councillor Shooter was not present for this item.

The Committee received the report and the addendum.

Representations were heard from Mr Benjamin and the applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the addendum and a further condition on the hours of work.



4

For 10
Against 0
Abstained 0

8.   931 HIGH ROAD, LONDON N12 8QR (WOODHOUSE WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, as detailed in the report.

For 11
Against 0
Abstained 0

9.   BARNET BURNT OAK LEISURE CENTRE WATLING AVENUE EDGWARE HA8 
0NP (BURNT OAK WARD) 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the addendum.

For 6
Against 5
Abstained 0

10.   BELMONT RIDING CENTRE BELMONT FARM THE RIDGEWAY LONDON NW7 
1QT (MILL HILL WARD) 

Councillor Rayner was not present for this item.

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to section 106.

For 10
Against 0
Abstained 0

11.   PHASE 4B, MILLBROOK PARK, FRITH LANE, LONDON, NW7 1HA (MILL HILL 
WARD) 

The Committee received the report and addendum.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and the addendum.

For 11
Against 0



5

Abstained 0

12.   CRISPIN ROAD GARAGE COURT  LAND BETWEEN 24 AND 26 CRISPIN ROAD 
BURNT OAK HA8 9EN (HALE WARD) 

Withdrawn.

13.   GARAGE SITE WEST CLOSE  BANET EN5 3BY (UNDERHILL WARD) 

Withdrawn.

14.   GARAGES OFF SALCOMBE GARDENS LONDON NW7 2NU (MILL HILL WARD) 

Withdrawn.

15.   LAND ADJACENT TO 106 -128 MOUNT PLEASANT AND 27-37 LANGFORD 
ROAD  BARNET EN4 9HG (EAST BARNET WARD) 

Withdrawn.

16.   REETS FARM CLOSE GARAGES  LAND ADJACENT TO 19 REETS FARM 
CLOSE LONDON  NW9 7HN (WEST HENDON WARD) 

Withdrawn.

17.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained in the addendum, were dealt with under individual agenda items.

18.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.20pm


